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Whether thcre is oil present in com-
mercial quantities will be known only
after several other wells are also
drilled. It will not be possible to say
that now. We are not taking it
casually.
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Shri Alagesan: I should like to
have separatc notice.

Mr. Speaker: Shri P. C. Borooah.

Shri Bibhuti Mishra: I asked
whether simultaneously in Purnea as
well as in Raxaul oil prospecting 1s
being undertaken. He has not replied
to my question.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Shri
Borooah. 35y a1 &Y & f& wm
I 9% fau sz Aifew §

Shri P. C. Borooah: May I know
whether any serious attempt has becn
made for oil exploration in this area?
If so, may I know whether Govern-
ment have come to any conclusion
regarding obtaining foreign collabora-
tion and, if so, from which country?

Shri Alagesan: I could not get the
question fully. Any how, the hon.
Member wanted to know whether we
will have foreign collaboration., It is
too early to say that. As I said, the
Oil and Natural Gas Commission 1s
at present undertaking these explora-
tions.

Shri P. G. Sen: May I know whether
the machineries, rigs etc. have been
transported to the sitc?

Shri Alagesan: As I suid, tne rig
is under transport aiready.

Shri Priva Gupta: A. assurance
was already given .n the floor of the
House by the ox-0il M:nister, Shri
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K. D. Malaviya, that oil has been
struck in Purnea and some contri-
vance will be installed there for get-
ting oil because the oil from Katihar
seems to be costly because in of pebbles
and other things in the bed. Will the
Minister clarify the position now?

Shri Alagesan: I think I have al-
ready clarified this.

+
Nationa] Discipline Scheme

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath:
l'Shri Bhakt Darghan:
| Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:
*35 { Shri Sidheshwar Prasad:
" | Shri P. R. Chakraverti:
Shri Onkarlal Berwa:
\ Shri Ramchandra Ulaka:
|_ Shri Dhuleshwar Meena:

Will the Minister of Education be
pleased to refer to the reply given to
Starred Question No. 611 on the 27th
March, 1963 and state:

(a) whether the consideration of
the proposal for constituting an ad-
visory committee to watch the pro-
gress of the National Discipline
Scheme has concluded:

(b) if so, the result thercof; and

(c) who has been appointed as the
Director-General of the National Dis-
cipline Scheme after the demise of
General J. K. Bhonsle?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the
Minister of Education (Shri M. R.
Krishn1): (a) and (b). No, Sir. The
proposal is still under consideration.

(¢) Major-General A. S. Pathania
has been appointed Director-General
National  Discipline Scheme  with
effect from 1-8-1983. Prior to this the
Education Secretary had been holding
temporarily the charge of this post in
addition to his own duties.

Shri Nath Pai: Who is this distin-
guished man who i the new Director-
Genreral?
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Shri M. R. Krishna: Major General
A. S. Pathania.

Shri Nath Pai: Which Pathania?
Mr. Spzaker: General Pathania,

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: For the
last few years when the National Dis-
cipline Scheme has been in operation
are any statistics available as to How
many boys and girls have been train-
ed under the Scheme and has Gov-
ernment prepared a concrete plan, or
at least a blueprint, for the immediate
future?

Shri M. R. Krishna: At this stage
we have been entrusted with the work
of training the people who will take
up this work in the institutions. We
have to train 15,000 °‘In Service’ in-
structors and, in addition to that,
nearly 6,400 fresh inslructors to
undertake this work. Already we
have ctarted two centres. Onc¢ more
centre has rccently been started in
Meceorut and one more centre is likely
to be starled in Bangalore in a couple
of months.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Is it a
fact that though the National Dis-
cipline Scheme has been in force for
a number of years—I believe, it has
been in  operation for the last five
years or more—the hon. Education
Minister did not visit the Sariska
Centre for a long time and, if that is
s0, what arc the reasons for his not
visiting the Sariska Centre and when
did he start taking interest in this
Scheme?

The Minister of Education (Dr.
K. L. Shrimali): I may inform the
hon. Member that he is very much
misinformed. 1 had visited this Cen-
tre when it was started and I have
been visiting the Centre regularly.
Last time I visited it when General
Bhonsle died there.
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Shri Kapur Singh: Shri Nath Pai is
a very chivalrous man.
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Shri Indrajit Gupta: May we be
assured that this new Director General
is not the same gentleman who was
commanding our troops in Sela? Ilas
he been put in-charge of the S-heme
because of his performance there?

pr, K. L. Shrimali: I do not like
this kind of insinuation in Parliament.
(Interruption).
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Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: It is
not an insinuation. It is a question
of fact only.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: What I want-
ed to know was whether it is the same
gentleman?

Mr. Speaker: The first part of the
question, whether that is the same
gentleman, the insinuation apart, the
Members should avoid it. The Mem-
bers should avoid this sort of insinua-
tion in the Question Hour at least,
whether he is the same gentleman
who was incharg> of our forces at
Sela. I would not allow it.

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: All I can say
is, he is fully qualified to hold ‘he
authority.

Shri Tyagi: That is avoidance. Of
course, he is the same man.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: I did not mecan
any nsinuation. If he happens te be
the same gentleman who was in-
charge of our forces, I wanted to
know what is the reason for his
transfer there from  active Army
service?

Mr. Speaker: Now, the question
was, whether he was carlier in-charge
of our forees in a particular place.
On the face of it, of course, the insi-
nuation would not be allowed and the
Member should also avoid it.

Can this information be given: is he
the same gentleman. Maj. Gen.
Pathania or somebody else?

Dr. K. L, Shrimali: He was on the
front, I do not know actually whore
he was. All that I can say is he has
a very distinguished record of sger-
vice.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Now

extinguished.
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Shri Ramachandra Ulaka: May I
know whether students at the school
level are given training under the
scheme, and if not, may I know whe-
ther the Government have any pro-
posal to implement the scheme at the
school level also?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: It is meant for
.school children.

Pakistani Infiltration
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(" Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shri Yashpal Singh:
Shri Bibhuti Mishra:
Shri D C, Sharma:
Shri S, N. Chaturvedi:
Shri P. K. Ghosh:

Shri Kapur Singh:

Shri Gulshan:

Shri P. R, Chakraverti:
Shri Raghunath Singh:
Shri Heda:

Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:
Shri Hem Rai:

Shri Basumatari:

Shri Mohan Swarup:
Shri Kolla Venkaiah:
Dr. L. M, Singhvi:
Shri Onkarlal Berwa:
Shri Jishvant Mehta:
Shri Harish Chandra Mathur:
Shri Maheswar Naik:
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| Shri U. M. Trivedi:

| Shri Kachhavaiya:

‘ Shri Vishram Prasad:
Shri Brij Raj Singh:

’ Shri Bade:

| Shri P, R. Patel:

| Shri Dighe:

(_ Shri Sivramurthi Swami:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that fresh
batches of Pakistani Muslims had
started infiltrating into Assam, and
the reports from Indian local Muslims
had resulted in the deteclion of over
2,000 such persons in May this year;

(b) if so, how many such infiltrants
are costimated to have entered the
various districts of Assam since the
fresh influx started; and

(¢) what effective measures havec
been taken by Government to curb
this menace?

The Minister of State in the Minis-
try of Home Affairs (Shri Hajarnavis):
(a) In May this year, 3.362 Pakistani
Muslimg infiltrants were detected all
over Assam; most of whom had in-
filtrated in recent years and some in
recent months.

(b) During the twelve months from
July, 1962 to June 1963, a total aum-
ber of 26,742 Pakistani Muslim infil-
trants were detected in the wvarious
districts of Assam. No precise infor-
mation as regards the dates on which
these infiltrants entered Assam  is
available. A statement showing the
manner in which they were dealt with
is laid on the Table of the House.
| Placed in Library, See No. LT-1388|
63].

(c) Intensification of patrolling on
the border and detailing of additional
police and intelligence staff for swift
and speedy detection and prosecution
of the infiltrants,

Shri P. C. Borovah: May I wmnow

whether a decision has been taken of
late to withhold deportation of illegal





